

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFRY A. MILLER

ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN

MICHAEL K. GRIMALDI

BRITTANY B. SUTTON

Lewis Brisbois

Bisgaard & Smith LLP

633 West 5th Street,

Suite 400

Los Angeles, CA 90071

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

DONALD M. FALK

Mayer Brown LLP

Two Palo Alto Square

3000 El Camino Real

Palo Alto, CA 94306

(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement Between Lamps Plus And Varela.	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. The Decision Below Contravenes The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Several Other Cir- cuits.....	19
C. The Decision Below Is Exceptionally Important.....	22
CONCLUSION	29
Appendix A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 3, 2017)	1a
Appendix B: Order of the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing (Sept. 11, 2017)	6a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix C: District Court Order (Jan. 27, 2011).....	7a
Appendix D: Arbitration Agreement	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12, 23
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bird v. Turner</i> , 2015 WL 5168575 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 1, 2015).....	24
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2002) (per curiam)	27
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 2017 WL 1050139 (D.S.C. Feb. 1, 2017).....	23
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	27
<i>Henderson v. U.S. Patent Comm’n, Ltd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 798 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	23
<i>Hickey v. Brinker Int’l Payroll Co.</i> , 2014 WL 622883 (D. Colo. Feb. 18, 2014).....	24
<i>Huffman v. Hilltop Cos., LLC</i> , 747 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 2017 WL 3218218 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2017).....	23
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	10, 13, 18, 27
<i>Kinecta Alternative Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 506 (2012).....	17
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	11, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	11
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>NCR Corp. v. Jones</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 460 (W.D.N.C. 2016)	23
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1115 (2012)	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) (per curiam)	10, 27
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7306420 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2015).....	21
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 677 F. App’x 738 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 233 (2016).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. BT Conferencing, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5937313 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2013)	24
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3, 11, 25
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2
9 U.S.C. § 10	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	15
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	14
WEBSTER’S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (Deluxe ed. 1996).....	14
